



SOUTH CAROLINA REVENUE AND FISCAL AFFAIRS OFFICE
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED FISCAL IMPACT
 (803)734-0640 • RFA.SC.GOV/IMPACTS

Bill Number: S. 0054 Introduced on January 10, 2017
Author: Bennett
Subject: S.C. Infrastructure and Economic Development Reform Act
Requestor: Senate Finance
RFA Analyst(s): Wren, Jolliff, and Martin
Impact Date: January 18, 2017

Estimate of Fiscal Impact

	FY 2016-17	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	FY 2019-20- FY 2020-21
State Expenditure				
General Fund	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other and Federal	\$0	\$100,000	Undetermined	\$0
Full-Time Equivalent Position(s)	0.00	0.00	2.00	0.00
State Revenue				
General Fund	(\$9,540,000)	(\$259,650,000)	(\$218,681,000)	See below
Other and Federal	\$0	\$263,414,000	\$344,482,000	See below
Local Expenditure	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Local Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$17,095,000	See below

Fiscal Impact Summary

This bill will increase non-recurring Other Fund expenses of the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) by \$100,000 in FY 2017-18 for programming and testing of the new fee structure for driver's licenses and registrations. Non-recurring Other Fund expenses for DMV for administration and consultation of the motor carrier user fee in FY 2018-19 are undetermined. Total recurring Other Fund expenses for DMV for administration of the motor carrier fee are undetermined, but include \$84,000 for two new FTEs.

This bill is expected to reduce General Fund individual income tax revenue by \$9,540,000 in FY 2016-17, \$233,291,000 in FY 2017-18, \$193,546,000 in FY 2018-19, \$210,358,000 in FY 2019-20, and \$266,085,000 in FY 2020-21. General Fund individual and corporate income tax will be reduced by \$26,359,000 in FY 2017-18, \$25,135,000 in FY 2018-19, and \$49,508,000 in FY 2019-20 for increased transfers to the Trust Fund for Tax Relief.

This bill will increase Other Funds revenue to the State Highway Fund by \$263,506,000 in FY 2017-18, \$344,278,000 in FY 2018-19, and \$475,606,000 in FY 2019-20. Other Funds revenue of DMV is expected to increase by \$448,000 in FY 2018-19 and \$97,000 in FY 2019-20. The bill will reduce Other Funds revenue of the Department of Revenue (DOR) by \$48,000 in FY 2018-19 and \$97,000 in FY 2019-20. Other Funds revenue for environmental and inspection fees to the Department of Transportation (DOT), the Department of Health and Environmental

Control (DHEC), and the Department of Agriculture is expected to be reduced by \$92,000 in FY 2017-18 and \$195,000 in FY 2018-19.

The bill is not expected to have significant impact on local expenditures for administering this exemption. If, however, counties are required to list the exemption separately on the property tax bill, this would result in expenditures for changing programming. One county indicated that the expense would be \$25,000 with recurring expenses to a lesser degree in subsequent years. Local revenue distributed to counties for motor carrier road use fees is expected to increase by \$17,095,000 in FY 2018-19 for a one-time acceleration of fee payments and \$834,000 in FY 2019-20.

Explanation of Fiscal Impact

Introduced on January 10, 2017

State Expenditure

The following sections would affect state expenses as follows:

Sections 5, 6, and 7. These sections increase the current fees for five-year driver's licenses, ten-year driver's licenses, and biennial registrations and adds a new biennial road use fee for hybrid and alternative fuel vehicles. DMV expects non-recurring expenditures for these sections to total \$100,000 for the necessary programming and testing associated with the various combinations of plate classes and fee changes.

Section 10. This section directs DMV to collect a road use fee on all commercial motor vehicles beginning on January 1, 2019 in the same manner as the current motor carrier property tax. DOR currently administers the property tax for in-state carriers. This bill would add out-of-state carriers to the road use fee and transfer the program to DMV. Additionally, motor carriers pay a one-time fee of \$87 to register a trailer or semi-trailer. Currently, \$12 of the fee is retained by DOR for operating costs. This bill would change the distribution by sending the \$12 fee to DMV.

Department of Motor Vehicles. DMV expects non-recurring expenditures for administration of the motor carrier fee program to total \$348,050 in FY 2018-19 based upon an initial estimate for the required programming, testing, and project management to set up this system within the agency. They also anticipate additional non-recurring expenditures above this amount for consulting with tax specialists with the knowledge of motor carrier property taxes and valuation to assist in designing and testing the system. Additional recurring expenditures for administering the program, producing forms and materials, processing fee submissions, and handling disputes are expected, but projected expenditures for conducting these functions are currently undetermined. The agency expects to hire two FTE's to administer the program with estimated personnel expenditures of \$84,000 per year including fringe benefits.

Department of Revenue. DOR does not anticipate a reduction in personnel expenditures from moving the administration of the motor carrier fee to DMV because the staff who administer this program have additional responsibilities for administration of other property tax assessments that remain with the agency.

Sections 13 and 14. These sections amend the individual income tax rates and brackets in Section 12-6-510 and the inflation bracket adjustment in Section 12-6-520. These changes are not expected to change DOR's current procedures for the annual revisions to individual income tax forms. Therefore, this change is not expected to impact expenditures for the General Fund, Federal Funds, or Other Funds.

The adjustments to the brackets for tax years 2018, 2019, and 2020 are dependent upon the growth in General Fund revenue as outlined in Section 12-6-510(F). The 2018 tax year will have started when the determination of the percentage growth in the forecast occurs on February 15, 2018. Based upon our current long-range assumptions, we anticipate that growth will be sufficient to meet the requirements of this section. However, based upon the timing of the determination of the growth, if conditions change, the Department of Revenue would incur additional expenses to revise the Individual Declaration of Estimated Tax forms. Individual income tax forms are finalized in September for the following tax year. Since the determination is not made until February 15, the tax year will have already started, and the department would need to revise the form for quarterly declarations should the bracket increase not go into effect.

The agency indicates that this change, if required, would involve additional staff time, but the expense for these changes is expected to be minimal. This uncertainty impacts taxpayers and could increase customer assistance calls to DOR depending upon how well taxpayers are notified of the change and the resulting implications. The department does not anticipate that this will have a material impact on expenses due to the small number of taxpayers impacted; however, the actual expense will depend upon taxpayer reactions.

Sections 15, 16, and 17. These sections make changes to the amounts or rates of existing tax credits. These changes can be accomplished as part of DOR's annual updates to tax forms and are expected to have a minimal impact on expenditures that can be absorbed.

Section 18. This section will require DOR to produce forms and instructions for the new Earned Income Tax credit. This is expected to have a minimal impact on expenditures that can be absorbed.

Section 19. DOR does not expect this section to impact expenditures. Changing programming to include the value exemptions can be handled during the construction of the new manufacturing property component of DOR's tax system. They also have a contract in place to require the vendor to make annual updates to the system for business personal property based upon legislative changes. Therefore, these changes to programming can be handled within the department's current operations.

State Revenue

The following sections would affect state revenue as follows:

Section 3. The \$0.16 per gallon motor fuel user fee would increase by \$0.04 per gallon per year for three years for a total increase of \$0.12 per gallon of fuel. The first increase will take effect July 1, 2017. Based on the latest information from the U.S. Department of Energy, increasing the current user fee from \$0.16 to \$0.20 would generate an additional \$137,468,000 in FY 2017-

18. The increase begins in July, and revenue is first remitted in August. Therefore, the FY 2017-18 estimate represents eleven months of a full fiscal year. This bill adds language to provide that the scheduled July 1 user fee increases stated above shall take effect only if general fund revenues are projected to increase by at least one percent, beginning with the February 18, 2018, forecast provided by the BEA. The next scheduled increase shall not take effect until the February fifteenth forecast meets the requirement for an increase. The estimates provided assume that general fund revenues will increase by at least one percent. All of the funds raised by the increase in the motor fuel user fee imposed by this section must be credited to the State Highway Fund.

Beginning July 1, 2020, or the July 1st after the provisions of Section 12-28-310(D) are fully implemented, whichever occurs later, the user fee will increase by an inflation factor equal to the annual average percentage adjustment over the last ten completed calendar years of the Consumer Price Index for All-Urban Consumers as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. The annual increase in the user fee shall be determined by March 31 of each year, and the increase shall take effect the following July 1. The user fee may not increase by more than \$0.02 in any given year. The increase in the motor fuel user fee shall be suspended by the Director of DOR if it results in the motor fuel user fee exceeding that of the North Carolina and the Georgia county with the highest cumulative motor fuel user fee. The motor fuel fee increase and corresponding revenue generated in FY 2020-21 and each year thereafter will depend on future inflation rates, which we estimate at two percent per year. The estimated annual revenue increase by fiscal year for FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20 is provided in the table below.

Fiscal Year	Motor Fuel User Fee Increase	Total Motor Fuel User Fee	Total Additional Motor Fuel Increase	Net Impact on \$0.0075 Environmental and Inspection Fee Revenue
FY 2017-18	\$0.04	\$0.20	\$137,468,000	(\$92,000)
FY 2018-19	\$0.04	\$0.24	\$306,901,000	(\$196,000)
FY 2019-20	\$0.04	\$0.28	\$466,487,000	(\$283,000)

As the user fee is increased in the first three years, we expect the demand for motor fuel to decline due to an increase in the relative overall price of motor fuel, which reduces the estimated number of gallons. Based upon an analysis of several academic studies, the demand elasticity for gasoline averages -0.2 in the short-run for the United States. The studies suggest that the long-run demand changes will be slightly more sensitive to price changes in gasoline as consumers seek out alternatives. Therefore, we used an elasticity of -0.2 in this analysis, meaning that a one percent increase in the price of gasoline would reduce the amount purchased by 0.2 percent.

In addition to affecting the State Highway Fund, the demand reduction in total gallons will lower the \$0.0075 environmental and inspection fee anticipated revenue to the Department of Agriculture, DHEC, and DOT by \$92,000 in FY 2017-18 and \$195,000 in FY 2018-19. The increase begins in July, and revenue is first remitted in August. Therefore, the FY 2017-18

estimate represents eleven months of a full fiscal year. The estimated annual reduction in revenue by fiscal year for FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20 by agency is provided in the table below.

Environmental and Inspection Fee (\$0.0075)			
Fiscal Year	\$0.0050	\$0.0025	
	Department of Health and Environmental Control	10% to the Department of Agriculture	90% to the Department of Transportation (State Non-Federal Aid Highway Fund)
FY 2017-18	(\$61,000)	(\$3,000)	(\$28,000)
FY 2018-19	(\$130,000)	(\$7,000)	(\$59,000)
FY 2019-20	(\$189,000)	(\$9,000)	(\$85,000)

Section 5. This section increases the driver’s license fee for a 5-year driver’s license from \$12.50 to \$25.00 and from \$25.00 to \$50.00 for a 10-year driver’s license. Based upon the most recent data from DMV, the estimated additional revenue from the increased driver’s license fees in FY 2017-18 is \$7,455,000. Since the increase begins January 1, 2018, this figure represents six months of a full fiscal year. We do not anticipate that the fee increase will be sufficient to prompt residents to renew licenses early to avoid the increase. However, the estimate may be marginally impacted if individuals renew early. Another timing issue impacts the FY 2017-18 estimate. Calendar year 2017 included a larger than normal number of expiring driver’s licenses due to DMV procedural changes in 2006, and we do not expect this trend to continue. All of the fees collected pursuant to this section must be credited to the State Highway Fund. The estimated annual revenue increase for FY 2017-18 to FY 2018-19 is provided in the table below.

Fiscal Year	Driver’s License Fee Increase Total Additional Revenue
FY 2017-18	\$7,455,000
FY 2018-19	\$9,834,000

Section 6. The biennial registration fee for every passenger vehicle and every property-carrying vehicle with a gross weight of 6,000 pounds or less, excluding trucks, is increased by \$16.00. The increase will apply to all individuals, including individuals 65 years of age or older and individuals who are handicapped pursuant to Section 56-3-620. Based upon DMV data, there will be approximately 3,179,000 vehicles subject to this additional fee in FY 2017-18. The increase begins January 1, 2018. Therefore, the FY 2017-18 estimate represents six months of a full fiscal year. The estimated additional revenue from this fee increase is \$12,731,000 for FY 2017-18. From each biennial registration fee collected pursuant to this section, \$16.00 must be credited to the State Highway Fund. The estimated annual revenue increase for FY 2017-18 to FY 2018-19 is provided in the table below.

Fiscal Year	Biennial Vehicle Registration Fee Increase Total Additional Revenue
FY 2017-18	\$12,731,000
FY 2018-19	\$26,090,000

Section 7. This section creates a new registration fee for alternative fuel vehicles that are powered by fuels other than those subject to the motor fuel user fee. For vehicles powered exclusively by electricity, hydrogen, or another fuel not subject to the user fee, a biennial road user fee of \$120.00 is added. Based upon data from DMV, we estimate 460 vehicles powered exclusively by alternate fuels will be subject to the \$120.00 fee. The increase begins January 1, 2018. Therefore, the FY 2017-18 estimate represents six months of a full fiscal year. For FY 2017-18, one-half of these biennial registration fees will be \$14,000. For vehicles that use a combination of a motor fuel subject to the motor fuel user fee and another fuel source, the biennial road user fee is \$60.00. We estimate that in FY 2017-18 there will be 44,000 vehicles that use a combination of fuels subject to the \$60.00 fee. Since the increase begins January 1, 2018, the FY 2017-18 estimate represents six months of a full fiscal year. For FY 2017-18, one-half of these biennial registration fees will be \$660,000. The proposed biennial alternative fuel and hybrid vehicle fees will total \$674,000 in FY 2017-18. All of the fees collected pursuant to this section must be credited to the State Highway Fund. The estimated annual revenue increase for FY 2017-18 to FY 2018-19 is provided in the table below.

Fiscal Year	Hybrid and Alternative Fuel Vehicle Fee Total Additional Revenue
FY 2017-18	\$674,000
FY 2018-19	\$1,453,000

Section 8. This section increases the maximum sales and use tax limitation on enumerated items from the current \$300 per item to \$600 per item. The revenue generated by increasing the maximum sales and use tax by an additional \$300 per item would not be credited to the state public school building fund or the EIA fund as directed by current statute, but would instead be redirected to the State Highway Fund. This transfer would include the four percent component of the sales and use tax in the General Fund as well as the one percent component of the sales and use tax in the EIA fund. There is no EIA hold harmless provision included in this statutory change. Below is a table that describes how the increase in the maximum sales and use tax cap to \$600 is distributed among the various items subject to the maximum sales and use tax cap.

Item	Current \$300 Max Cap	Proposed \$600 Max Cap	Estimated Revenue Increase
Aircraft	\$21,000	\$41,000	\$20,000
Motor vehicle	\$183,000,000	\$281,500,000	\$98,500,000
Motorcycle	\$2,208,000	\$3,312,000	\$1,104,000
Boat	\$3,846,000	\$5,769,000	\$1,923,000
Trailer or semitrailer and horse trailers	\$1,312,000	\$1,476,000	\$164,000
Heavy duty trucks (Class 8)	\$1,119,000	\$2,239,000	\$1,120,000
Recreational vehicle	\$1,684,000	\$3,369,000	\$1,685,000
Self-propelled light construction equipment	\$663,000	\$1,325,000	\$662,000
Total	\$193,853,000	\$299,031,000	\$105,178,000

Pursuant to Section 12-36-2110, the current maximum sales and use tax of \$300 per item generates sales and use tax revenue of an estimated \$193,853,000 annually. The majority of this revenue (94%) is accounted by sales of motor vehicles. If the maximum sales and use tax cap is increased by \$300 per item to \$600 per item, sales and use tax revenue would increase by an estimated \$105,178,000 to a total of \$299,031,000 in FY 2017-18. The increase in the sales and use tax cap by \$300 per item would increase revenue in the State Highway Fund by an estimated \$105,178,000 in FY 2017-18.

Section 10. This section directs DMV to collect a road use fee on all commercial motor vehicles beginning on January 1, 2019. The valuation of the large commercial motor vehicles for the road use fee is to be determined in the same manner as currently prescribed for motor carriers. This section adds out-of-state apportioned carriers that currently do not pay property taxes to the road use fee. The road use fee for in-state carriers would remain the same as the current property tax amount.

In order to estimate the road use fee on out-of-state carriers, we calculate full-time equivalent (FTE) vehicles based upon the average in-state registration fee of \$706 and the total out-of-state registration fees collected. This accounts for the apportionment of out-of-state vehicles based on mileage. For FY 2015-16, DMV reported total out-of-state vehicle registration collections of \$7,802,991. Dividing the total fees by the estimated average fee results in an estimated 11,047 FTE out-of-state vehicles in FY 2015-16. We estimate that this will increase to approximately 12,012 out-of-state vehicles by FY 2018-19 based upon recent growth in fee collections. Using an approximate new vehicle value of \$120,000 and multiplying this value by the estimated 12,012 vehicles results in a total value of \$1,441,416,000. Based upon an average vehicle age of 6 years, the average value at the depreciated rate of 0.25 would be \$360,354,000. As outlined in Section 12-43-220(g), this depreciated vehicle value is then assessed at 9.5 percent and multiplied by an equalization factor currently set at 80 percent by DOR.

Because the new fee is paid at the time of registration and may be paid quarterly, the actual distribution of the calendar year 2019 revenue may vary depending upon registration timing. Since the fee begins January 1, 2019, we assume for this analysis that the registrations will be evenly distributed across the year and that one-half of the full year's fees will be paid from January through June of FY 2018-19. Additionally, the change in timing will accelerate fee collections for in-state carriers by six months compared to the current fee timing. Using an estimated statewide millage of 338.4, we estimate that one-half of total collections for road use fees will be \$4,634,000 for out-of-state carriers. Based upon our latest analysis of collections for in-state motor carriers through the end of 2016, we estimate that total fees for in-state carriers will be approximately \$25,115,000 for 2019. One-half of these fees will total approximately \$12,558,000 in FY 2018-19. Total motor carrier fees for new collections and the one-time acceleration of in state fees will be approximately \$17,192,000 in FY 2018-19.

Additionally, motor carriers pay a one-time fee of \$87 to register a trailer or semi-trailer. Currently, \$75 of the fee is distributed to local jurisdictions under Section 12-27-2870, and \$12 is retained by DOR. This proposal would change the distribution by sending the \$12 fee currently retained by DOR to DMV. The remaining \$75 is to be combined with the revenue generated by the road use fee in Section 12-37-2850 and distributed based upon Sections 12-37-2865 and 12-37-2870. Based upon fee collections through 2016, we estimate total one-time registration fees will be approximately \$703,000 in 2019. One-half of one-time registration fees will total approximately \$352,000 in FY 2018-19. Of this amount, \$48,000 will be reallocated from DOR to DMV for operations and \$303,000 will be distributed based upon Sections 12-37-2865 as outlined below.

Combining the projected motor carrier road use fees and one-time registration fee revenue for FY 2018-19 yields total revenue of \$17,495,000 to be distributed under Section 12-37-2865. Section 12-37-2865 directs that the first \$26,500,000 of revenue per fiscal year is distributed to counties based upon the current distribution formula in Section 12-37-2870, and the remaining revenue is credited to the State Highway Fund to be used to finance expansion and improvements to existing mainline interstates. Additionally, Subitem L(2) of Section 10 directs DMV to retain \$400,000 in the first calendar year to offset programming costs. This leaves \$17,095,000 to be distributed to counties under Section 12-37-2870 in FY 2018-19. Based upon the change in timing, this will increase local funding to counties by \$17,095,000 in FY 2018-19. This amount may vary, however, depending upon registration timing.

Revenue for FY 2019-20 will comprise a full year of fees. Based upon collections through 2016, we estimate that total motor carrier road use fees will be \$25,343,000 for in-state carriers and \$9,670,000 for out-of-state carriers, for a total of \$35,013,000 in FY 2019-20. Fees for one-time registrations will yield an additional \$606,000 to be distributed, while \$97,000 will be retained by DMV. Adding the motor carrier fee amounts together yields total revenue of \$35,619,000 to be distributed based upon Section 12-37-2865. Counties will receive \$26,500,000 under the current distribution formula in Section 12-37-2870, and the remaining \$9,119,000 will be credited to the State Highway Fund. This will increase county revenue by approximately \$834,000 for FY 2019-20.

Sections 13 and 14. These sections amend the individual income tax rates and brackets in Section 12-6-510 and the inflation bracket adjustment in Section 12-6-520. Beginning in tax year 2017, the current 3 percent rate is reduced to 2.9 percent and the current 7 percent rate is reduced to 6.9 percent. Additionally, the tax bracket amount is increased from the \$2,930 under current law to \$3,610. For tax years 2018, 2019, and 2020, the brackets are increased to \$3,680 and \$3,750, and \$4,150, respectively. The Department of Revenue will begin adjusting the 2020 individual income tax brackets by the full amount of inflation as defined by Internal Revenue Code Section (1)(f) beginning in tax year 2021.

Increasing the bracket to \$3,610 and lowering the 3 percent and 7 percent marginal rates to 2.9 percent and 6.9 percent would reduce individual income tax in total by an estimated \$181,716,000 for tax year 2017. For tax year 2018, increasing the bracket to \$3,680 at the adjusted rates would reduce individual income tax revenue by a total of \$192,831,000 compared to our current tax structure. Again, adjusting the bracket for tax year 2019 to \$3,750 would reduce individual income tax revenue by a total of \$206,453,000 with the adjusted rates. For tax year 2020, increasing the bracket to \$4,150 with the previously imposed rate reduction would lower individual income tax by a total of \$280,828,000 compared to our current tax structure for 2020. The attached tables report the individual income tax reductions by taxable income range.

We anticipate that taxpayers who file estimated tax payments will reduce their quarterly declarations in response to the tax reduction. As such, 5.25 percent of the total tax year impact is recognized in the prior fiscal year for the first two calendar quarters of reduced estimated tax payments, and the remaining impact is reflected in next fiscal year through the remaining reduced payments and higher refunds. The projected General Fund impact on a fiscal year basis is provided in the table below based upon these assumptions.

Fiscal Year	General Fund Individual Income Tax Revenue	Annual Additional General Fund Individual Income Tax Revenue
FY 2016-17	(\$9,540,000)	(\$9,540,000)
FY 2017-18	(\$182,300,000)	(\$172,760,000)
FY 2018-19	(\$193,546,000)	(\$11,246,000)
FY 2019-20	(\$210,358,000)	(\$16,812,000)
FY 2020-21	(\$266,085,000)	(\$55,727,000)

The adjustments to the brackets for tax years 2018, 2019, and 2020 are dependent upon the growth in General Fund revenue as outlined in Section 12-6-510(F). This item states that the bracket increase shall occur only if forecasted growth exceeds one percent. Beginning with the forecast on February 15, 2018, the imposition of the new bracket is determined by the percentage increase in General Fund revenues less the amount distributed to the Trust Fund for Tax Relief, over the revenue expenditure base of recurring general fund appropriations authorized in the current act. Both the revenue growth and the expenditure base are to be adjusted to account for

the revenue reductions because of this section. The expenditure base is also adjusted to account for any reduced appropriations mandated by the General Assembly or Executive Budget Office due to a reduction in the current fiscal year's forecast under Section 11-9-890(B). Based upon our current long-range assumptions, we anticipate that growth will be sufficient to meet the requirements of this section.

Section 15. This section increases the individual income tax subsistence allowance from \$8 per day to \$9. Currently, police and all commissioned law enforcement officers, full-time firefighters, and full-time emergency medical service personnel are entitled to deduct a subsistence allowance of \$8 per regular workday from taxable income. From tax year 2011 to tax year 2014, the number of tax returns claiming this allowance has averaged 21,986 per year, moving up and down between years. Based upon the inconsistent pattern, we have assumed that the average number of returns over this four-year period is the best estimate for tax year 2017. The average total deduction claimed over the period was \$36,622,000, and we anticipate that approximately this same amount will be the total claimed for tax year 2017.

In order to determine the estimated impact of increasing the deduction from \$8 per day to \$9, we recalculated tax year 2014 returns with the increased deduction amount to determine the marginal tax rate for these tax returns. The resulting marginal rate was 6.01 percent. Increasing the allowance by one dollar will increase the estimated \$36,622,000 in deductions for tax year 2017 by \$4,578,000. At a marginal tax rate of 6.01 percent, this will reduce taxes for these taxpayers by \$275,000 in tax year 2017. Therefore, increasing the allowance to \$9 per day would decrease General Fund individual income tax revenue in FY 2017-18 by an estimated \$275,000.

Section 16. This section increases the income limit for the two wage earner credit from \$30,000 to \$45,000. Currently, the two wage earner credit in Section 12-6-3330(B)(1) is a non-refundable credit of 0.7 percent of earned income up to \$30,000. In order to qualify, taxpayers must file a married joint return, and both spouses must have earned income. Increasing the income limit to \$45,000 would increase the maximum credit from \$210 to \$315.

We estimate that approximately 387,973 returns will claim the credit in 2017. Because the credit is non-refundable, we estimated the revenue impact by re-calculating returns currently claiming the credit with the increased income limitation. Increasing the credit limit to \$45,000 of income, or \$315, would increase the estimated credits claimed from \$52,058,000 to \$65,454,000 in tax year 2017. This would lower General Fund individual income tax revenue by approximately \$13,396,000 in FY 2017-18.

Section 17. Section 12-6-3385(A)(1) establishes the tuition tax credit, which is a refundable credit for twenty-five percent of tuition paid. This amount is limited to a maximum of \$850 for four-year institutions and \$350 for two-year institutions. This bill would increase the credit to \$1,500 for tuition paid to any institution, two-year or four-year.

The Commission on Higher Education reports average tuition for two-year technical colleges is \$4,023 based upon 2015-16 tuition. Twenty-five percent of \$4,023 would reduce the maximum potential average credit claimed for two-year students to approximately \$1,005. Average tuition

at four-year institutions is sufficient to allow students attending a full year to claim the full \$1,500 credit. Based upon tax year 2014 returns, we project that approximately 7,429 returns will claim the credit in tax year 2017. The total credits claimed for 2017 is projected to be \$5,139,000 currently and increase to \$9,531,000 at the increased credit amount. This would decrease General Fund individual income tax revenue by \$4,392,000 in FY 2017-18.

Section 18. Beginning in tax year 2017, individual income tax filers are allowed a non-refundable state individual income tax credit equal to three and one-half percent of the federal earned income tax credit (EITC). For our analysis, we used a 2014 sample file from the Department of Revenue that contains federal income tax returns matched to the state returns for 87 percent of state filers. We recalculated the 2014 individual income tax returns to account for the credit per return that would not be taken for tax filers with insufficient tax liability to claim the full non-refundable credit amount. This figure was then inflated to estimate the remaining 13 percent of returns for which we do not have federal data.

For tax year 2014, total federal earned income tax credits for all South Carolina filers are estimated at \$1,366,205,000. Three and one-half percent of this amount would result in total South Carolina credits of \$47,817,000 for 2014. However, this is reduced to \$29,020,000 due to tax returns with insufficient tax liability to claim the full credit. Inflating these figures to 2017 based upon growth in earned income tax credits of 4.3 percent from 2013 to 2014, we estimate that this credit will reduce individual income tax by \$32,928,000 in tax year 2017.

Section 19. Currently manufacturing property is assessed at 10.5 percent of the value of the property. Subitem 52(a) of Section 12-37-220(B) would provide an exemption of 19.05 percent of the value of manufacturing property with respect to local property taxes to be reimbursed by the State. The exemption is implemented in equal installments in tax years 2018 and 2019.

We estimate that local property tax revenue for manufacturing property will be approximately \$263,888,000 for tax year 2018. Exempting 9.525 percent of the fair market value of manufacturing property would reduce local property tax revenue by \$25,135,000 in FY 2018-19. Exempting 19.05 percent of the value for tax year 2019 would reduce local revenue by a total of \$49,508,000 in FY 2019-20. Based upon the current trend, we anticipate these amounts will decline in upcoming years. These amounts will be reimbursed by the State and will increase the transfer of individual income tax and corporate income tax revenue to the Trust Fund for Tax Relief, reducing General Fund revenue by a total of \$25,135,000 in FY 2018-19 and \$49,508,000 in FY 2019-20.

As outlined in Subitem B(B) of Section 19, the percentage exemption occurs only if forecasted growth exceeds one percent. Beginning with the forecast on February 15, 2018, the percentage increase in General Fund revenues less the amount distributed to the Trust Fund for Tax Relief, over the revenue expenditure base of recurring general fund appropriations authorized in the current act must exceed one percent. Both the revenue growth and the expenditure base are to be adjusted to account for the revenue reductions because of this section. The expenditure base is also adjusted to account for any reduced appropriations mandated by the General Assembly or Executive Budget Office due to a reduction in the current fiscal year's forecast under Section 11-

9-890(B). Based upon our current long-range assumptions, we anticipate that growth will be sufficient to meet the requirements of this section.

Additionally, beginning in tax year 2017, this proposal would create a 9.5 percent value exemption for business personal property currently assessed at 10.5 percent of the value of the property. The exemption is to be reimbursed by the State.

We estimate that local revenue for business personal property taxes will total \$277,459,000 for tax year 2017. Exempting 9.5 percent of the value will reduce local property tax revenue by \$26,359,000 in FY 2017-18. This amount will be reimbursed by the State and will increase the transfer of individual income tax and corporate income tax revenue to the Trust Fund for Tax Relief, reducing General Fund revenue by a total of \$26,359,000 in FY 2017-18. This transfer will continue each year thereafter based upon the total business personal property reimbursement.

Local Expenditure

Section 19. This section would provide a value exemption for business personal property. Currently, the majority of business personal property is assessed by DOR while the remaining portion is assessed by local county auditors. This change may require additional one-time expenditures to change programs to allow the value exemption, but as it applies uniformly to all business personal property, we do not anticipate that administering this exemption would have a recurring impact on local expenditures. If, however, counties are required to include the exemption separately on the property tax bill, this would result in expenditures for changing programming. One county indicated that the expense would be \$25,000 with recurring expenses to a lesser degree in subsequent years.

Local Revenue

Section 19. Currently manufacturing property is assessed at 10.5 percent of the value of the property. The bill would provide an exemption of 19.05 percent of the value of manufacturing property with respect to local property taxes to be reimbursed by the State. The exemption is implemented in equal installments in tax years 2018 and 2019.

Exempting 9.525 percent of the fair market value of manufacturing property would reduce local property tax revenue by \$25,135,000 in FY 2018-19. Exempting 19.05 percent of the value for tax year 2019 would reduce local revenue by a total of \$49,508,000 in FY 2019-20. These amounts will be reimbursed by the State.

Additionally, beginning in tax year 2017, this bill would create a 9.5 percent value exemption for business personal property currently assessed at 10.5 percent of the value of the property. The exemption is to be reimbursed by the State.

We estimate that local revenue for business personal property taxes will total \$277,459,000 for tax year 2017. Exempting 9.5 percent of the value will reduce local property tax revenue by \$26,359,000 in FY 2017-18. This amount will be reimbursed by the State.



Frank A. Rainwater, Executive Director

ESTIMATE OF TAX YEAR 2017 INCOME TAX ADJUSTEMENT BY INCREASING BRACKET FROM \$2,930 TO \$3,610 AND LOWERING 3% AND 7% RATES TO 2.9% AND 6.9%

Objective: Adjust all brackets from \$2,930 to \$3,610 with 3% and 7% rates lowered to 2.9% and 6.9%.

With these brackets and rates, 100.0% of returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is (\$ 181,716,000).

Baseline Taxable Income Range 2014	Current Tax Structure					Estimate of Adjusted Tax Structure			
	Projected # of Returns 2017	Cumulative # of Returns 2017	Cumulative % of Returns	Projected Average Taxable Income 2017	Average Tax Liability 2017	Adjusted Average Tax Liability 2017	Average Tax		Total Dollar Increase/ (Decrease) 2017
							Increase/ (Decrease) 2017		
col 1	col 2 (a)	col 3	col 4	col 5 (b)	col 6	col 7	col 8	col 9	
0	790,763	790,763	33.47%	0	0	0	0	0	
1-5,000	281,793	1,072,556	45.40%	2,458	0	0	0	(2,033,878)	
5,000-10,000	193,898	1,266,454	53.61%	8,128	179	141	(38)	(7,454,978)	
10,000-20,000	281,445	1,547,899	65.53%	16,116	630	530	(100)	(26,878,264)	
20,000-30,000	196,469	1,744,368	73.84%	27,175	1,404	1,276	(129)	(25,213,821)	
30,000-40,000	141,403	1,885,771	79.83%	38,205	2,176	2,037	(140)	(19,706,588)	
40,000-50,000	103,563	1,989,334	84.21%	49,169	2,944	2,793	(151)	(15,568,504)	
50,000-60,000	78,674	2,068,008	87.54%	60,186	3,715	3,554	(162)	(12,693,689)	
60,000-70,000	60,598	2,128,606	90.11%	71,196	4,486	4,313	(173)	(10,444,481)	
70,000-80,000	47,320	2,175,925	92.11%	82,175	5,254	5,071	(184)	(8,675,324)	
80,000-90,000	35,973	2,211,898	93.64%	93,178	6,024	5,830	(195)	(6,990,932)	
90,000-100,000	27,344	2,239,243	94.79%	104,132	6,791	6,586	(206)	(5,613,602)	
100,000-110,000	20,995	2,260,238	95.68%	115,145	7,562	7,346	(217)	(4,541,400)	
110,000-120,000	16,356	2,276,594	96.37%	126,136	8,331	8,104	(228)	(3,717,554)	
120,000-130,000	12,829	2,289,422	96.92%	137,146	9,102	8,864	(239)	(3,057,137)	
130,000-140,000	10,219	2,299,641	97.35%	148,232	9,878	9,629	(250)	(2,548,521)	
140,000-150,000	8,281	2,307,923	97.70%	159,146	10,642	10,382	(261)	(2,155,695)	
150,000-160,000	6,627	2,314,549	97.98%	170,192	11,415	11,144	(272)	(1,798,193)	
160,000-170,000	5,394	2,319,943	98.21%	181,144	12,182	11,900	(283)	(1,522,749)	
170,000-180,000	4,680	2,324,623	98.41%	192,176	12,954	12,661	(294)	(1,372,749)	
180,000-190,000	3,856	2,328,479	98.57%	203,121	13,720	13,416	(305)	(1,173,356)	
190,000-200,000	3,296	2,331,775	98.71%	214,108	14,489	14,174	(316)	(1,038,971)	
200,000-225,000	6,316	2,338,091	98.98%	232,579	15,782	15,449	(334)	(2,108,057)	
225,000-250,000	4,393	2,342,484	99.16%	260,237	17,719	17,357	(362)	(1,587,479)	
250,000-300,000	5,853	2,348,337	99.41%	300,075	20,507	20,106	(402)	(2,348,275)	
300,000-400,000	5,730	2,354,066	99.65%	377,889	25,954	25,475	(480)	(2,744,733)	
400,000-500,000	2,871	2,356,937	99.77%	488,556	33,701	33,111	(590)	(1,692,815)	
500,000- \$1M	3,947	2,360,883	99.94%	732,443	50,773	49,939	(834)	(3,289,916)	
\$1 M - \$2 M	966	2,361,849	99.98%	1,474,187	102,695	101,120	(1,576)	(1,521,184)	
\$2 M +	406	2,362,255	100.00%	5,374,566	375,721	370,246	(5,476)	(2,223,268)	
Total	2,362,255			\$29,537	\$1,569	\$1,439	(\$131)	(\$181,716,000)	

2017 Current Tax Brackets

0.00% \$0 to 2,930
 3.00% \$2,930 to 5,860
 4.00% \$5,860 to 8,790
 5.00% \$8,790 to 11,720
 6.00% \$11,720 to 14,650
 7.00% Over \$14,650

Adjusted Brackets

0.00% \$0 to 3,610
 2.90% \$3,610 to 7,220
 4.00% \$7,220 to 10,830
 5.00% \$10,830 to 14,440
 6.00% \$14,440 to 18,050
 6.90% Over \$18,050

Source: RFA, SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2014
 /a 2014 Base Year Grown by 1.7% per year
 /b 2014 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 5.35% for '15 and 4.75% for '15 and thereafter.

ESTIMATE OF TAX YEAR 2018 INCOME TAX ADJUSTEMENT BY INCREASING BRACKET FROM \$2,970 TO \$3,680 AND LOWERING 3% AND 7% RATES TO 2.9% AND 6.9%

Objective: Adjust all brackets from \$2,970 to \$3,680 with 3% and 7% rates lowered to 2.9% and 6.9%.

With these brackets and rates, 100.0% of returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is (\$ 192,831,000).

Baseline Taxable Income Range 2014	Current Tax Structure					Estimate of Adjusted Tax Structure			
	Projected # of Returns 2018	Cumulative # of Returns 2018	Cumulative % of Returns	Projected Average Taxable Income 2018	Average Tax Liability 2018	Adjusted Average Tax Liability 2018	Average Tax		Total Dollar Increase/ (Decrease) 2018
							Increase/ (Decrease) 2018		
col 1	col 2 (a)	col 3	col 4	col 5 (b)	col 6	col 7	col 8	col 9	
0	804,206	804,206	33.47%	0	0	0	0	0	
1-5,000	286,584	1,090,789	45.40%	2,532	0	0	0	(2,228,546)	
5,000-10,000	197,194	1,287,983	53.61%	8,372	186	147	(40)	(8,034,519)	
10,000-20,000	286,230	1,574,213	65.53%	16,600	657	551	(107)	(28,835,630)	
20,000-30,000	199,809	1,774,022	73.84%	27,990	1,454	1,320	(134)	(26,768,374)	
30,000-40,000	143,807	1,917,829	79.83%	39,350	2,250	2,104	(146)	(20,899,518)	
40,000-50,000	105,324	2,023,152	84.21%	50,643	3,040	2,884	(157)	(16,496,136)	
50,000-60,000	80,011	2,103,164	87.54%	61,991	3,834	3,666	(168)	(13,439,555)	
60,000-70,000	61,629	2,164,792	90.11%	73,331	4,628	4,449	(180)	(11,050,674)	
70,000-80,000	48,124	2,212,916	92.11%	84,639	5,420	5,229	(191)	(9,173,361)	
80,000-90,000	36,585	2,249,501	93.64%	95,973	6,213	6,011	(202)	(7,388,348)	
90,000-100,000	27,809	2,277,310	94.79%	107,255	7,003	6,790	(214)	(5,929,921)	
100,000-110,000	21,352	2,298,662	95.68%	118,598	7,797	7,572	(225)	(4,795,256)	
110,000-120,000	16,634	2,315,296	96.37%	129,919	8,589	8,354	(236)	(3,923,849)	
120,000-130,000	13,047	2,328,343	96.92%	141,259	9,383	9,136	(248)	(3,225,655)	
130,000-140,000	10,393	2,338,735	97.35%	152,678	10,183	9,924	(259)	(2,688,139)	
140,000-150,000	8,422	2,347,157	97.70%	163,919	10,969	10,700	(270)	(2,273,134)	
150,000-160,000	6,739	2,353,897	97.98%	175,296	11,766	11,485	(282)	(1,895,645)	
160,000-170,000	5,486	2,359,383	98.21%	186,577	12,555	12,263	(293)	(1,604,878)	
170,000-180,000	4,759	2,364,142	98.41%	197,940	13,351	13,047	(304)	(1,446,456)	
180,000-190,000	3,922	2,368,064	98.57%	209,212	14,140	13,825	(316)	(1,236,096)	
190,000-200,000	3,352	2,371,415	98.71%	220,529	14,932	14,606	(327)	(1,094,309)	
200,000-225,000	6,424	2,377,839	98.98%	239,554	16,264	15,918	(346)	(2,219,664)	
225,000-250,000	4,467	2,382,306	99.16%	268,042	18,258	17,884	(375)	(1,670,864)	
250,000-300,000	5,952	2,388,258	99.41%	309,075	21,130	20,715	(416)	(2,470,450)	
300,000-400,000	5,827	2,394,085	99.65%	389,222	26,741	26,245	(496)	(2,885,516)	
400,000-500,000	2,919	2,397,005	99.77%	503,208	34,720	34,110	(610)	(1,778,438)	
500,000- \$1M	4,014	2,401,018	99.94%	754,409	52,304	51,443	(861)	(3,453,357)	
\$1 M - \$2 M	982	2,402,000	99.98%	1,518,399	105,783	104,159	(1,625)	(1,595,195)	
\$2 M +	413	2,402,413	100.00%	5,535,750	386,998	381,356	(5,642)	(2,329,611)	
Total	2,402,413			\$30,423	\$1,625	\$1,488	(\$136)	(\$192,831,000)	

2018 Current Tax Brackets

0.00% \$0 to 2,970
 3.00% \$2,970 to 5,940
 4.00% \$5,940 to 8,910
 5.00% \$8,910 to 11,880
 6.00% \$11,880 to 14,850
 7.00% Over \$14,850

Adjusted Brackets

0.00% \$0 to 3,680
 2.90% \$3,680 to 7,360
 4.00% \$7,360 to 11,040
 5.00% \$11,040 to 14,720
 6.00% \$14,720 to 18,400
 6.90% Over \$18,400

Source: RFA, SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2014
 /a 2014 Base Year Grown by 1.7% per year
 /b 2014 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 5.35% for '15 and 4.75% for '15 and thereafter.

ESTIMATE OF TAX YEAR 2019 INCOME TAX ADJUSTEMENT BY INCREASING BRACKET FROM \$3,000 TO \$3,750 AND LOWERING 3% AND 7% RATES TO 2.9% AND 6.9%

Objective: Adjust all brackets from \$3,000 to \$3,750 with 3% and 7% rates lowered to 2.9% and 6.9%

With these brackets and rates, 100.0% of returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is (\$ 206,453,000).

Baseline Taxable Income Range 2014 col 1	Current Tax Structure					Estimate of Adjusted Tax Structure		
	Projected # of Returns 2019 col 2 (a)	Cumulative # of Returns col 3	Cumulative % of Returns col 4	Projected Average Taxable Income 2019 col 5 (b)		Adjusted Average Tax Liability 2019 col 7	Average Tax Increase/ (Decrease) 2019 col 8	Total Dollar Increase/ (Decrease) 2019 col 9
				Average Taxable Income 2019 col 5 (b)	Average Tax Liability 2019 col 6			
0	817,877	817,877	33.47%	0	0	0	0	0
1-5,000	291,456	1,109,333	45.40%	2,608	0	0	0	(2,446,104)
5,000-10,000	200,546	1,309,879	53.61%	8,623	195	154	(42)	(8,771,530)
10,000-20,000	291,096	1,600,975	65.53%	17,097	687	572	(115)	(31,386,193)
20,000-30,000	203,205	1,804,180	73.84%	28,830	1,508	1,367	(142)	(28,718,912)
30,000-40,000	146,252	1,950,432	79.83%	40,530	2,327	2,174	(154)	(22,380,966)
40,000-50,000	107,114	2,057,546	84.21%	52,162	3,141	2,977	(165)	(17,637,640)
50,000-60,000	81,371	2,138,917	87.54%	63,850	3,960	3,783	(177)	(14,349,848)
60,000-70,000	62,676	2,201,594	90.11%	75,530	4,777	4,589	(189)	(11,785,023)
70,000-80,000	48,942	2,250,536	92.11%	87,178	5,592	5,393	(200)	(9,772,643)
80,000-90,000	37,206	2,287,742	93.64%	98,851	6,410	6,198	(212)	(7,863,626)
90,000-100,000	28,282	2,316,024	94.79%	110,472	7,223	7,000	(223)	(6,306,101)
100,000-110,000	21,715	2,337,739	95.68%	122,155	8,041	7,806	(235)	(5,095,596)
110,000-120,000	16,916	2,354,656	96.37%	133,815	8,857	8,611	(247)	(4,166,760)
120,000-130,000	13,269	2,367,924	96.92%	145,495	9,675	9,417	(258)	(3,423,213)
130,000-140,000	10,569	2,378,494	97.35%	157,256	10,498	10,228	(270)	(2,851,145)
140,000-150,000	8,565	2,387,059	97.70%	168,835	11,308	11,027	(282)	(2,409,730)
150,000-160,000	6,854	2,393,913	97.98%	180,553	12,129	11,836	(294)	(2,008,592)
160,000-170,000	5,579	2,399,492	98.21%	192,172	12,942	12,637	(305)	(1,699,752)
170,000-180,000	4,840	2,404,332	98.41%	203,876	13,761	13,445	(317)	(1,531,337)
180,000-190,000	3,988	2,408,321	98.57%	215,487	14,574	14,246	(328)	(1,308,138)
190,000-200,000	3,409	2,411,729	98.71%	227,143	15,390	15,050	(340)	(1,157,679)
200,000-225,000	6,533	2,418,262	98.98%	246,738	16,762	16,402	(360)	(2,346,930)
225,000-250,000	4,543	2,422,805	99.16%	276,080	18,816	18,427	(389)	(1,765,412)
250,000-300,000	6,053	2,428,859	99.41%	318,344	21,774	21,343	(431)	(2,608,025)
300,000-400,000	5,926	2,434,785	99.65%	400,895	27,553	27,039	(514)	(3,042,381)
400,000-500,000	2,969	2,437,754	99.77%	518,299	35,771	35,140	(631)	(1,872,835)
500,000- \$1M	4,082	2,441,836	99.94%	777,034	53,882	52,993	(890)	(3,631,032)
\$1 M - \$2 M	999	2,442,834	99.98%	1,563,936	108,965	107,289	(1,677)	(1,674,304)
\$2 M +	420	2,443,254	100.00%	5,701,768	398,614	392,799	(5,815)	(2,441,671)
Total	2,443,254			\$31,335	\$1,683	\$1,540	(\$144)	(\$206,453,000)

2019 Current Tax Bracket

- 0.00% \$0 to 3,000
- 3.00% \$3,000 to 6,000
- 4.00% \$6,000 to 9,000
- 5.00% \$9,000 to 12,000
- 6.00% \$12,000 to 15,000
- 7.00% Over \$15,000

Adjusted Bracket:

- 0.00% \$0 to 3,750
- 2.90% \$3,750 to 7,500
- 4.00% \$7,500 to 11,250
- 5.00% \$11,250 to 15,000
- 6.00% \$15,000 to 18,750
- 6.90% Over \$18,750

Source: RFA, SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2014

/a 2014 Base Year Grown by 1.7% per year

/b 2014 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 5.35% for '15 and 4.75% for '15 and thereafter.

ESTIMATE OF TAX YEAR 2020 INCOME TAX ADJUSTEMENT BY INCREASING BRACKET FROM \$3,040 TO \$4,150 AND LOWERING 3% AND 7% RATES TO 2.9% AND 6.9%

Objective: Adjust all brackets from \$3,040 to \$4,150 with 3% and 7% rates lowered to 2.9% and 6.9%

With these brackets and rates, 100.0% of Returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is (\$ 280,828,000).

Baseline Taxable Income Range 2014 col 1	Current Tax Structure					Estimate of Adjusted Tax Structure			
	Projected # of Returns 2020 col 2 (a)	Cumulative # of Returns col 3	Cumulative % of Returns col 4	Projected Average Taxable Income 2020 col 5 (b)		Adjusted Average Tax Liability 2020 col 7	Average Tax Increase/ (Decrease) 2020 col 8		Total Dollar Increase/ (Decrease) 2020 col 9
				Average Taxable Income 2020 col 5 (b)	Average Tax Liability 2020 col 6				
0	831,781	831,781	33.47%	0	0	0	0	0	
1-5,000	296,410	1,128,191	45.40%	2,686	0	0	0	(3,386,313)	
5,000-10,000	203,956	1,332,147	53.61%	8,881	203	144	(60)	(12,385,601)	
10,000-20,000	296,044	1,628,191	65.53%	17,610	716	554	(162)	(45,261,266)	
20,000-30,000	206,660	1,834,851	73.84%	29,694	1,562	1,360	(202)	(41,702,738)	
30,000-40,000	148,738	1,983,589	79.83%	41,746	2,405	2,192	(214)	(31,807,020)	
40,000-50,000	108,935	2,092,524	84.21%	53,726	3,244	3,018	(226)	(24,600,425)	
50,000-60,000	82,755	2,175,279	87.54%	65,765	4,087	3,849	(238)	(19,684,438)	
60,000-70,000	63,742	2,239,021	90.11%	77,795	4,929	4,679	(250)	(15,928,758)	
70,000-80,000	49,774	2,288,795	92.11%	89,792	5,769	5,507	(262)	(13,035,445)	
80,000-90,000	37,839	2,326,634	93.64%	101,816	6,610	6,336	(274)	(10,364,685)	
90,000-100,000	28,763	2,355,397	94.79%	113,785	7,448	7,162	(286)	(8,222,865)	
100,000-110,000	22,084	2,377,481	95.68%	125,818	8,290	7,993	(298)	(6,579,358)	
110,000-120,000	17,204	2,394,685	96.37%	137,828	9,131	8,821	(310)	(5,331,992)	
120,000-130,000	13,494	2,408,179	96.92%	149,859	9,973	9,651	(322)	(4,344,535)	
130,000-140,000	10,749	2,418,928	97.35%	161,973	10,821	10,487	(335)	(3,590,949)	
140,000-150,000	8,711	2,427,639	97.70%	173,898	11,656	11,310	(346)	(3,013,975)	
150,000-160,000	6,971	2,434,610	97.98%	185,968	12,501	12,143	(359)	(2,495,926)	
160,000-170,000	5,674	2,440,283	98.21%	197,936	13,339	12,969	(371)	(2,099,506)	
170,000-180,000	4,923	2,445,206	98.41%	209,990	14,183	13,800	(383)	(1,880,850)	
180,000-190,000	4,056	2,449,262	98.57%	221,949	15,020	14,626	(395)	(1,598,338)	
190,000-200,000	3,466	2,452,729	98.71%	233,955	15,860	15,454	(407)	(1,407,574)	
200,000-225,000	6,644	2,459,373	98.98%	254,138	17,273	16,847	(427)	(2,831,983)	
225,000-250,000	4,620	2,463,993	99.16%	284,360	19,388	18,932	(457)	(2,109,060)	
250,000-300,000	6,156	2,470,149	99.41%	327,891	22,436	21,936	(500)	(3,078,045)	
300,000-400,000	6,027	2,476,176	99.65%	412,918	28,387	27,802	(586)	(3,525,754)	
400,000-500,000	3,019	2,479,196	99.77%	533,843	36,852	36,146	(706)	(2,131,567)	
500,000- \$1M	4,151	2,483,347	99.94%	800,337	55,507	54,534	(973)	(4,036,919)	
\$1 M - \$2 M	1,016	2,484,363	99.98%	1,610,838	112,242	110,459	(1,783)	(1,810,943)	
\$2 M +	427	2,484,790	100.00%	5,872,765	410,577	404,532	(6,045)	(2,581,663)	
Total	2,484,790			\$32,275	\$1,742	\$1,538	(\$204)	(\$280,828,000)	

2020 Current Tax Bracket	0.00% \$0 to 3,040	Adjusted Bracket:	0.00% \$0 to 4,150
	3.00% \$3,040 to 6,080		2.90% \$4,150 to 8,300
	4.00% \$6,080 to 9,120		4.00% \$8,300 to 12,450
	5.00% \$9,120 to 12,160		5.00% \$12,450 to 16,600
	6.00% \$12,160 to 15,200		6.00% \$16,600 to 20,750
	7.00% Over \$15,200		6.90% Over \$20,750

Source: RFA, SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2014
/a 2014 Base Year Grown by 1.7% per year
/b 2014 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 5.35% for '15 and 4.75% for '15 and thereafter.